expected from his choice, and, secondly, whether these will meet his needs with respect to (1) the control of Brucellosis; and (2) possible requirements for sale of animals and milk.

For the owner who is primarily interested in controlling abortions due to Brucellosis, Plan "B" can be considered an effective starting point from which to build a sound Brucellosis control program.

Should an owner who is operating under Plan "B" desire at some future date to receive the benefits of herd blood testing together with calfhood vaccination, he may make application to this department to transfer to Plan "A".

Also, in similar manner, an owner operating under Plan "A" may change to Plan "B" (calfhood vaccination alone), if desired. The department urges, however, that an owner consider carefully before making such a decision, since to sacrifice the benefits of the agglutination test on herds already operating under this plan would be in many instances a definite step backward in the control of Brucellosis.

- (2) Each such agreement shall continue in force and effect for a period of 3 years from the date of filing the petition. So far as applicable and not in conflict herewith, section 95.26 shall apply to testing and vaccinating done and animals tested and vaccinated under this section.
- (3) All of such agreements shall be and remain effective only within the amount which may, subsequent to the passage of this act, be appropriated for that purpose.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 573, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT relating to an emergency appropriation to the state superintendent of public instruction for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent of public instruction, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, the sum of \$11,000 to supplement the appropriation made by section 20.21 (9a) of the statutes.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 587, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 436.

AN ACT relating to the powers and duties of the state centennial committee, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The powers, duties and functions of the state centennial committee as provided by chapter 162, laws of 1947, include the power to contract for the manufacture, preparation or furnishing of souvenirs or other articles; to purchase for sale and sell the same to the public at such price as the committee may determine; to charge admissions or fees for such observances, exhibitions, games, contests or other functions or activities as the committee may deem advisable; to receive and assume custody of any products or other personal property and to act as the agents of the owners in the disposition of the same. The mention of any specific line of activity herein shall in no manner limit the powers of the committee, but it shall have authority to do all things necessary for an adequate centennial observance in the fields of agriculture, education, industry, recreation, or otherwise. The committee shall not incur any obligations beyond the amounts appropriated to it by law.

SECTION 2. All amounts received by the committee for and on account of others shall be accounted for to them as per agreement. Receipts by the committee on its own account shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund of the state treasury and are appropriated therefrom to the committee and added to the appropriation made in section 4 of chapter 162, laws of 1947.

Section 3. The provisions of section 15.14 of the statutes, relating to quarterly estimates of expenditures and releases of appropriations by the director of budget and accounts, shall not apply to expenditures from appropriations made in chapter